
Contract No. CY AG-99-289-02 
Project: Avenue 48 Widening Between Yan Buren & Dillon Road 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO 
TO THE 

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

CVAG AND THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 
FOR THE 

AVENUE 48 WIDENING PROJECT BETWEEN VAN BUREN STREET AND DILLON ROAD 

This AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO is made and entered into this 261h day of September 2022, 
by and between the Coachella Valley Association of Governments, a California joint powers 
agency (CVAG), the City of Coachella (City) and the County of Riverside (County), and is 
made with reference to the following background facts and circumstances. All other terms and 
conditions shall remain the same as stated in the original Agreement dated December 5, 2016 for 
the Avenue 48 Widening Project between Van Buren and Dillon Road. 

1. This Amendment Number Two extends the time trigger to commence construction 
to August 31, 2023. 

2. This Amendment Number Two authorizes reimbursement for an amount not-to
exceed $3,450,000 for the construction phase with the following split: 

CVAG Regional Share (75%): 
City of Coachella (12.5%): 
County of Riverside (12.5%): 
Total Not-to-Exceed: 

$2,587,500 
$ 431,250 
$ 431,250 
$3,450,000 

3. The total amount payable under this Agreement shall not exceed $4,700,000. 

Original Agreement - PAED 
Amendment Number 1 - Final Design 
Amendment Number 1 - Right-of-Way 
Amendment Number 2 - Construction 
Total Amount Not to Exceed 

December 5, 2016 
April 27, 2021 
April 27, 2021 
September 26, 2022 

$ 600,000 
$ 300,000 
$ 350,000 
$3,450,000 
$4,700,000 



Contract No. CV AG-99-289-02 
Project: Avenue 48 Widening Between Van Buren & Dillon Road 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment Number TWO to be 
executed by their duly authorized representatives on this date: 

ATTEST 

By: 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST 

By: ----------
Gabriel Martin, City Manager 

ATTEST 

By: 
Tom Kirk, CVAG Executive Director 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

By: 
Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

CITY OF COACHELLA 

By: 
Steven Hernandez, Mayor 

COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION 
OF GOVERNMENTS 

By: -
Steven Hernandez, CVAG Chair 


